Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 131 of 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Simpson, Conover, Dickinson, Frasier, Merlino, Sokol, Vanselow, Wood and MacDonald

AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH BELL & FLYNN, INC. FOR COLD IN-PLACE PAVEMENT RECYCLING (HAMMERMILL METHOD) (WC 008-16)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for sealed bids (WC 008-16) for Cold In-Place Pavement Recycling (Hammermill Method) on Olmstedville Road (CR 19), Trout Lake Road (CR 48) and Valley Road (CR 36), and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has issued correspondence recommending that Warren County award the contract to Bell & Flynn, Inc. for Cold In-Place Pavement Recycling (Hammermill Method) on Olmstedville Road (CR 19), Trout Lake Road (CR 48) and Valley Road (CR 36), as the primary and lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify Bell & Flynn, Inc., of the acceptance of their proposal for Cold In-Place Pavement Recycling (Hammermill Method) on Olmstedville Road (CR 19), Trout Lake Road (CR 48) and Valley Road (CR 36), and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with Bell & Flynn, Inc. for Cold In-Place Pavement Recycling (Hammermill Method) on Olmstedville Road (CR 19), Trout Lake Road (CR 48) and Valley Road (CR 36), pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 008-16) and proposal, at the prices listed on the proposals, for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by all parties and terminating December 31, 2016, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute agreements and other necessary documents in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from various Department of Public Works budget codes.